

Nos. 12-1146, 12-1248, 12-1254,
12-1268, 12-1269, 12-1272

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
UTILITY AIR REGULATORY GROUP, et al.
Petitioners,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.
Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL
FOUNDATION, MORNING STAR PACKING
COMPANY, NUCKLES OIL COMPANY, INC.,
dba MERIT OIL COMPANY, AND THE
NATIONAL TAX LIMITATION COMMITTEE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
R.S. RADFORD
THEODORE HADZI-ANTICH*
*Counsel of Record
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
E-mail: rsr@pacificlegal.org
E-mail: tha@pacificlegal.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Pacific Legal Foundation, et al.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE AND STRUCTURE OF THE CLEAN AIR ACT DEMONSTRATE THAT CONGRESS DID NOT INTEND FOR TITLE II REGULATIONS GOVERNING MOBILE SOURCES TO TRIGGER PERMITTING REQUIREMENTS FOR STATIONARY SOURCES UNDER TITLE I.....	5
A. Title I and Title II Each Contain Their Own, Unique Triggers for Regulating Emissions of Air Pollutants.....	5
1. NAAQS Triggers Stationary Source Permitting for Criteria Pollutants.....	7
a. Attainment Area Permitting Is Triggered by Emissions of Criteria Pollutants.....	8

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
b. Nonattainment Area Permitting Is Triggered by Emissions of Criteria Pollutants.	9
2. NESHAPS Triggers Stationary Source Permitting for Hazardous Air Pollutants.	10
B. EPA’s Interpretive Rule Is at Odds with the Clean Air Act.	11
1. EPA’s Interpretation Conflicts with the Plain Language of the Act.	11
2. The Structure of the Act Does Not Allow for EPA’s Interpretation.	15
II. THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY SHOWS THAT CONGRESS INTENDED TO ESTABLISH DIFFERENT REGULATORY TRIGGERS FOR TITLE I AND TITLE II.	17
A. The Legislative History of the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1970 Show That Title II Rules May Not Form the Basis Upon Which Permitting Requirements Are Imposed Under Title I	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The Legislative History of the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1977 Shows that Congress Did Not Intend for the Regulation of Mobile Sources of Air Pollutants Under Title II To Trigger Title I Permitting Requirements for Stationary Sources Under the PSD Program.	21
CONCLUSION.	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Alabama Power Co. v. Costle</i> , 636 F.2d 323 (1979).	7
<i>American Electric Power Company Inc., et al. v. Connecticut</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2527 (2011)..	1
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Great Oregon</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995)..	15
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).	4
<i>Chevron v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).	3, 11
<i>Coalition for Responsible Regulation v. EPA</i> , 684 F.3d 102 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..	1
<i>Dole v. United Steelworkers of America</i> , 494 U.S. 26 (1990)..	18
<i>ETSI Pipeline Project v. Missouri</i> , 484 U.S. 495 (1988)..	15
<i>Food and Drug Administration v. Brown & Williamson</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)..	14
<i>Maestro Plasctics Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 350 U.S. 270 (1956)..	15
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).. . . .	1, 6
<i>Moskal v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990).	8
<i>Offshore Logistics, Inc. v. Tallentire</i> , 477 U.S. 207 (1986)..	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	14
<i>U.S. v. American Trucking Associations, Inc.</i> , 310 U.S. 534 (1940)..	15
<i>U.S. v. Kirby</i> , 74 U.S. 482 (1869)..	16
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Associations, Inc.</i> 531 U.S. 457 (2001)..	5, 7, 15-16
<i>Wisconsin Elec. Power Co. v. Reilly</i> , 893 F.2d 901 (7th Cir. 1990)..	8, 14

Federal Regulations

40 C.F.R. §§ 50.4-50.12..	7
<i>Reconsideration of Interpretation of Regulations That Determine Pollutants Covered by Clean Air Act Permitting Programs</i> , 75 Fed. Reg. 17,004 (Apr. 2, 2010)..	2, 11
17,006 (Apr. 2, 2010)..	11
17,007 (Apr. 2, 2010)..	11
<i>Light-Duty Vehicle Greenhouse Gas Emissions Standards and Corporate Average Fuel Economy Standards; Final Rule</i> , 75 Fed. Reg. 25,324 (May 7, 2010)..	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**Page****Federal Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 7407(d)	7, 10
§ 7408(a)(1)(A)	7, 9
§ 7408(a)(2)	7
§ 7410(a)(2)(C)	8
§ 7410(k)(5)	10
§ 7411(a)(3)	6
§ 7411(b)(1)(A)	8-9, 13
§ 7411(d)(1)	8-9, 13
§ 7412	10
§ 7470	8
§ 7471	8, 14
§ 7473(b)(4)	13
§ 7475(a)	12
§ 7475(a)(1), (4)	8
§ 7475(a)(3)	8
§ 7475(a)(3)(A)	13
§ 7475(a)(3)(B)	13
§ 7475(c)	13
§ 7479	12
§ 7479(3)	12
§ 7501(3)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
§ 7502.	9,10
§ 7503.	9
§ 7503(a).	10
§ 7602(g).	6
§ 7602(z).	6
§§ 7401-7431.	5
§§ 7401-7671q.	5
§§ 7408-7410.	7
§§ 7470-7479.	5
§§ 7501-7515.	5
§§ 7521-7590.	6
§§ 7601-7628.	6
§§ 7651-7651o.	6
§§ 7661-7661f.	6
§§ 7671-7671q.	6
Clean Air Act Amendments of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-6054, 84 Stat. 1676 (1970).	17
Clean Air Act Amendments of 1977, Pub. L. No. 95-95, 91 Stat. 685 (1977).	17
Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-549, 104 Stat. 2468 (1990).	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Legislative History	
H. Rep. 95-294 (1977).	21-22
S. Rep. 91-1196 (1970).	18-20
Supreme Court Rule	
Rule 37.6.	1
Miscellaneous	
Reitze, Jr., Arnold W., <i>The Legislative History of U.S. Air Pollution Control</i> , 36 Hous. L. Rev. 679 (1999)	17
Singer, Norman J., 2A Sutherland Statutory Construction § 48:6 (7th ed. 2007).	17
Stephenson, Matthew C. & Vermule, Adrian, <i>Chevron Has Only One Step</i> , 95 Va. L. Rev. 597 (2009).	18
